MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 33

Chapter 33.

Resolve authorizing the county of Waldo to procure a loan.

Treasurer of Waldo County, authorized to procure a loan. Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Waldo is hereby authorized to procure by loan a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county for the purpose of building a jailer's house, and fire-proof vaults for the safe deposit of records of said county. The interest on said sum to be paid semi-annually or annually and the principal to be reimbursed by said county, at such time or times as the county commissioners may agree upon, provided, the whole sum shall be paid within five years.

Approved February 18, 1887.

Chapter 34.

Resolve in favor of A. H. Bradbury.

A. H. Bradbury, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of thirty-three dollars, being the amount of the coupons due October one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, on state bonds numbered two hundred and forty-eight, two hundred and fifty-eight and three hundred and ninety-four, which coupons are believed to have been destroyed, to be paid to A. H. Bradbury of Belfast, on his tendering to the state treasurer a satisfactory bond, conditioned to repay said sum to the treasurer, in case said coupons shall hereafter be presented for payment.

Approved February 23, 1887.

Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of Polly Corbain.

Polly Corbain, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Polly Corbain of Hamlin plantation, the north-west half of lot number forty-one in said plantation, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 23, 1887.